
General $1,465,888

Capital Outlay $3,141,132

Special Education $380,265

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.606

Owner Occupied $3.594

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $7.437

Special Education $1.574

Bond Redemption $0.552

Capital Outlay $2.655

2023 Payable 2024 Levy 
per Thousand

$2,037,481

$0

$0

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$2,037,481Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2023 Payable 2024
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $316,226,930

Owner Occupied $126,793,454

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $60,273,879

Total $503,294,263

December 2023 Federal Child Count*

15.9

35.3%

32.4

$52,464Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff

13.1

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 308.181

9-12 86.237

324.292

93.176

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 394.418 417.468

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment 424

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 13

District Dropout Rate 0.0%

% Special Needs Students* 19.3%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 20.8%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

94.5%

20

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 239

Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment 424

Educational Funds $12,768

Sparsity $0

Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment 421.49

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

14

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

21.1

18.9

18.3

20.2

19.6

82

2023-2024 Profile of Freeman School District 33-1

Home County: Hutchinson

*No ACT data displayed when less than 
ten students are reported.

* District has an opt out of 
general fund levy.

PK 0.000 0.000

1001 S Wipf St, Freeman, SD  57029

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $73,406

as of 01/12/2025



Bond Redemption $276,979

Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $2,596,105

PK Instruction $0

Adult Instruction $0

$670,180

$5,492

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $4,878

Non-Programmed $0

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $252,795

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $1,668,002

County $15,173

State $2,130,495

Federal $371,027

Total $4,184,698

$1,460,705

$0

$0

$13,571

$857,387

$0

$0

$6,050

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$1,474,276 $863,437

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$880

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$197,354

$558,961

$175,691

$5,275

$180

$0

$15,800

$0

$0

$0

$209,674

$22,921

$110,611

$5,603

$3,196

$0

$281,240

$0

$4,970

$343,464

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$168,441 $10,992 $5,132

$0 $0 $0

$505,839 $35,901 $0

Salary Property Other

$2,235,187

$0

$0

$131,931

$290,905

$87,457

$0

$139,279

$79,762

$84,724

$0

$0

$0

$145,940

$885,677

$0

$0

$58,597

$137,641

$49,355

$0

$53,843

$9,350

$25,082

$0

$0

$0

$16,250

$74,106

$5,492

$0

$114,510

$43,690

$34,648

$0

$222,122

$55,893

$6,625

$4,878

$0

$0

$42,556

$390,915

$0

$0

$2,982

$6,640

$12,272

$0

$51,521

$31,976

$104,529

$880

$0

$0

$41,866

$23,414

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$35,901

$15,800

$0

$0

$0

$0

$16,981

$450

$0

$0

$125

$85,688

$832

$0

$39,074

$1,908

$7,144

$0

$0

$486,653

$12,122

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Freeman School District 33-1

Other Enterprise

$0

$272,176 $222,830

$4,465,340 $638,932 $800,214Total Expenditures

$3,195,186 $1,235,795 $604,521 $643,580 $92,096 $633,996


