as of 01/12/2025

2023-2024 Profile of Freeman School District 33-1

1001 S Wipf St, Freeman, SD 57029

Home County: Hutchinson Area in Square Miles: 239

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment	424
Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment	424
Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment	421.49
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	13
December 2023 Federal Child Count*	82
% Special Needs Students*	19.3%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	20.8%
District Dropout Rate	0.0%
District Attendance Rate	94.5%
Student to Staff Ratio	13.1
Number of Graduates	20

^{*} Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Teaching Staff Data

Average Teacher Salary	\$52,464
Avg Years of Experience	15.9
% with Advanced Degrees	35.3%
Certified Instructional Staff	32.4
Classroom Staff	0.0

American College Test (ACT) *

(1101)	
English	18.3
Math	18.9
Reading	21.1
Science	20.2
Composite Score	19.6
Number Tested	14

^{*}No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$73,406

Enrollment Data

Average Daily Attendance		Average Daily Membership
PK	0.000	0.000
KG-8	308.181	324.292
9-12	86.237	93.176
Total	394.418	417.468

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$12,768

* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

State Aid Funding

General Aid	\$2,037,481
Special Education	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Total State Aid	\$2,037,481

^{*} Represents approved amount paid to district.

2023 Payable 2024 Taxable Valuations

Total	\$503,294,263
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$60,273,879
Owner Occupied	\$126,793,454
Agricultural	\$316,226,930

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$1,465,888
Capital Outlay	\$3,141,132
Special Education	\$380,265
Impact Aid	\$0

2023 Payable 2024 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.606
Owner Occupied	\$3.594
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$7.437
Special Education	\$1.574
Capital Outlay	\$2.655
Bond Redemption	\$0.552

^{*} District has an opt out of general fund levy.

^{**} No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Revenue by Fund

Other Fund Data

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		
Local	\$1,668,002	\$1,460,705	\$857,387	Impact Aid	
County	\$15,173	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	
State	\$2,130,495	\$0	\$0	Capital Projects	
ederal	\$371,027	\$13,571	\$6,050	Food Service	
Total	\$4,184,698	\$1,474,276	\$863,437	Other Enterprise	

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$2,596,105	\$343,464	\$670,180
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$5,492
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$197,354	\$180	\$110,611
Administration Services	\$558,961	\$0	\$5,603
Fiscal Services	\$168,441	\$10,992	\$5,132
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$505,839	\$35,901	\$0
Transportation Services	\$175,691	\$15,800	\$3,196
Other Support Services	\$5,275	\$0	\$0
Community Services	\$4,878	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$209,674	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$252,795	\$22,921	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$4,465,340	\$638,932	\$800,214

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$2,235,187	\$885,677	\$74,106	\$390,915	\$23,414	\$450
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$5,492	\$0	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$131,931	\$58,597	\$114,510	\$2,982	\$0	\$125
Administration Services	\$290,905	\$137,641	\$43,690	\$6,640	\$0	\$85,688
Fiscal Services	\$87,457	\$49,355	\$34,648	\$12,272	\$0	\$832
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$139,279	\$53,843	\$222,122	\$51,521	\$35,901	\$39,074
Transportation Services	\$79,762	\$9,350	\$55,893	\$31,976	\$15,800	\$1,908
Other Support Services	\$84,724	\$25,082	\$6,625	\$104,529	\$0	\$7,144
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$4,878	\$880	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$486,653
Co-Curricular	\$145,940	\$16,250	\$42,556	\$41,866	\$16,981	\$12,122
Total Expenditures	\$3,195,186	\$1,235,795	\$604,521	\$643,580	\$92,096	\$633,996

^{*}Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.